President of the Borough of Manhattan be and lie is hereby authorized to enter into 
a contract, without public letting, for remodeling, repairing and furnishing the East 
River Bank Building to provide accommodations for the Bureau of Licenses and the 
Marriage Bureau, the total expense not to exceed the sum of twelve thousand dollars 
($12.000). 

FRANK L. DOWI.ING. MAX S. LEVINE. WM. WENTZ, F. C. HOCHDORF-
FER. JO1-IN DIEIIER• JACOB J. VELTEN, ROBERT' F. DOWNING, G. A. 
COLGAN, Committee on Public Letting. 

Which was laid over, ordered to be printed in the minutes and published in full

[...]

Dear Sir—I forward to you herewith report of the Superintendent of Public 
Buildings and Offices relative to the restoration of the Kings County Court House 
to a proper condition. 

In view of the facts as presented by the Superintendent, I hereby request an issue 
of Special Revenue Bonds to the anoint of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the 
proceeds to be used by the President of the Borough of Brooklyn for making certain 
repairs, alterations, etc., in the Kings County Court Ilouse. 

Yours very truly, 
BIRD S. COLER, 

President of the Borough. 

Julie 17, 1908. 

Hon. THOS. R.

[...]

~86,7r6 00 

I have therefore the honor to request that the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended, approve of an issue of Corporate Stock to an amount not exceeding eighty-
seven thousand dollars ($87,000), of which amount sixty-eight thousand dollars 
($68,000) shall be for the acquisition of site and building, the erection of buildings, and 
for alterations to building already erected, and nineteen thousand dollars ($ig,000) 
for the procurement of new engines and hook and ladder trucks, the same being 
necessary in connection with the proposed extension of the paid system of fire pro-

[...]

I desire to add that, in connection with this proposed extension, application has 
been made by me to the Board of Aldermen, to adopt a resolution requesting the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to an amount not exceeding sixty-two thousand two hundred and 
eighty-five dollars ($62,285), for the purchase of hose, supplies, furniture and equip-
ment, horses and harness, and for the payment of salaries of the uniformed force, 
for a period of six months, to wit, from July i to December 35, 1908. 

Respectfully, 
NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Commissioner. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of 
eighty-seven thousand dollars ($87,000), to provide means for the acquisi-
tion of sites, the erection of buildings thereon, additions and alterations 
to buildings already erected and for apparatus for the use of the Fire De-
partment in the Towns of Flushing and College Point, Borough of

[...]

the completing and planting of Concourse, grading, new walks, etc., in the 
Zoological Garden in Bronx Park. 

Respectfully, 
CHANDLER WITHINGTON, Chief Engineer. 

Approved: 
H. A. Metz, Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of 
sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), to provide means for completing 
and planting the Concourse, grading, new walks, etc., in the Zoological 
Garden, Bronx Park. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as 
follows: 

Section i. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the

[...]

City of New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
to the amount of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), to provide means for 
completing and planting the Concourse, grading new walks, etc., in the Zoological 
Garden, in Bronx Park, and, when authority therefor shall have been obtained  

from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate

[...]

ment December 6, 5907, which reads as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to the amount of one hundred 
and seventy thousand dollars ($170,000), to provide means for the construction of a 
water main for delivering water from the proposed pumping station on Trotting 
Course lane, between Metropolitan and Myrtle avenues, to the main located at the 
corner of Myrtle and Cypress avenues, Borough of Queens, as set forth in said section